BOROUGH OF CHALFONT BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE No. 471

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CHALFONT, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTION 10-57 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CHALFONT, SPECIFICALLY TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS FROM SEVEN (7) TO FIVE (5).

WHEREAS, the Borough of Chalfont is a Borough organized and operating in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Chalfont enacted the Administrative Code of the Borough of Chalfont, which is codified as Chapter 10 of the Code of the Borough of Chalfont; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Chalfont has determined that it is in the interest of the public to amend the membership provision of the Administrative Code of the Borough of Chalfont; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Chalfont do hereby ENACT and ORDAIN as follows:

Section 10-57 of the Administrative Code of the Borough of Chalfont is amended to read as follows:

The Borough Planning Commission shall consist of not fewer than three nor more than five members, as the Council may, from time to time, determine by resolution. The members shall be appointed by the Council and shall serve without compensation, except that they shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred in carrying out their Commission duties.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 13th day of August 2024, by the Council of the Borough of Chalfont, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Shawn Curran, Borough Manager

CHALFONT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Engel, Presider

Brian D. Wallace, Mayor